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Honda CR-V Programmed Fuel Injection (PGM-FI) system ➜➜➜➜ DTC
P16E2: PGM-FI-ACG LIN Communication Error

REPAIR VERIFICATION  





1. Turn the ignition switch to ON (II).  
2. Reset the PCM with the HDS See HOW TO TROUBLESHOOT THE A/T SYSTEM or HOW  
TO TROUBLESHOOT THE FUEL AND EMISSIONS SYSTEMS .  





3. DO THE PCM IDLE LEARN PROCEDURE .  
4. Start the engine.  

  VI generation CR-V V generation CR-V III generation CR-V
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 5. Check under these conditions:  










A/C on  
Temperature control at maximum cool  
Blower fan at maximum speed  
Headlights on high beam  
Rear window defogger on  





Hold the engine speed at 2, 000 rpm (in P or N) for 1 minute.  
Check for Pending or Confirmed DTCs with the HDS.  

Confirmed  
DTC  

Pending  
DTC  

Freeze  
Frame  DTC Description  

P16BB ALTERNATOR B TERMINAL CIRCUIT LOW  
VOLTAGE  

Is DTC P16BB indicated?  

YES : Check for poor connections or loose terminals at the alternator and the under-hood fuse/relay box, then  
go to step 1.  

NO : Troubleshooting is complete. If any other Pending or Confirmed DTCs are indicated, go to the indicated  
DTC's troubleshooting.  

DTC P16E2: PGM-FI-ACG LIN COMMUNICATION ERROR  
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Fig. 328: DTC Troubleshooting Flow Chart (P16E2)  
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.  

NOTE:  Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze data and any on-board snapshot, and  

review the general troubleshooting information See HOW TO TROUBLESHOOT  
THE A/T SYSTEM or HOW TO TROUBLESHOOT THE FUEL AND EMISSIONS  
SYSTEMS .  
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Confirmed  
DTC  

Pending  
DTC  

Freeze  
Frame  DTC Description  

P16E2 PGM-FI-ACG LIN COMMUNICATION  
ERROR  

1.  Problem verification:  
 1. Turn the ignition switch to ON (II).  
 2. Clear the DTC with the HDS See HOW TO TROUBLESHOOT THE A/T SYSTEM or  

HOW TO TROUBLESHOOT THE FUEL AND EMISSIONS SYSTEMS , and wait for 10  
seconds.  

 3. Check for Pending or Confirmed DTCs with the HDS.  

Confirmed  
DTC  

Pending  
DTC  

Freeze  
Frame  DTC Description  

P16E2 PGM-FI-ACG LIN COMMUNICATION  
ERROR  

Is DTC P16E2 indicated?  

YES : The failure is duplicated. Go to step 2.  

NO : Intermittent failure, the system is OK at this time. Check for poor connections or loose terminals at  
the alternator, the battery sensor, and the PCM.  

2.  DTC Check:  
 1. Check for Pending or Confirmed DTCs with the HDS.  

Confirmed  
DTC  

Pending  
DTC  

Freeze  
Frame  DTC Description  

P16E3 PGM-FI-BATTERY SENSOR LIN  
COMMUNICATION ERROR  

Is DTC P16E3 indicated?  

YES : Go to step 3.  

NO : Go to step 7.  

3.  Determine possible failure area (LIN(BATT SENSOR)/LIN circuit shorted, others):  
1. Turn the ignition switch to LOCK (0).  

 2. Disconnect the following connector.  
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

Alternator 1P connector  

3. Check for continuity between test points 1 and 2.  

Test condition IG LOCK (0)  

Alternator 1P connector: disconnected  

Test circuit LIN  

Test point 1 Alternator 1P connector No. 1 (TAN)  

Test point 2 Body ground  

Fig. 329: Checking Continuity Between Alternator 1P Connector No. 1 (TAN) And Body  
Ground  
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.  

Is there continuity?  

YES : Go to step 4.  

NO : Go to step 5.  

4.  Shorted wire check (LIN(BATT SENSOR)/LIN line):  
 1. Jump the SCS line with the HDS.  
 2. Continue to check for continuity between the alternator 1P connector terminal and body ground,  

while disconnecting these connectors, one at a time:  
 Battery sensor 2P connector  

PCM connector B (49P)  

Does continuity go away when one of the above connectors is disconnected?  

YES : The LIN(BATT SENSOR)/LIN wire is OK. Replace the part that caused an open when it was  
disconnected, then do the repair verification .  
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NO : Repair a short in the LIN(BATT SENSOR)/LIN wire between the battery sensor, the alternator, and  the PCM (B16), then do the repair verification .  

5.  Determine possible failure area (alternator, others):  






1. Turn the ignition switch to LOCK (0).  
2. Reconnect the alternator 1P connector  
3. Disconnect the following connector.  

Battery sensor 2P connector  

 4. Check for continuity between test points 1 and 2.  

Test condition IG LOCK (0)  

Battery sensor 2P connector: disconnected  

Test circuit LIN(BATT SENSOR)  

Test point 1 Battery sensor 2P connector No. 2 (BLU)  

Test point 2 Body ground  

Fig. 330: Checking Continuity Between Battery Sensor 2P Connector No. 2 (BLU) And Body  
Ground  
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.  

Is there continuity?  

YES : Replace the alternator See ALTERNATOR OVERHAUL or ALTERNATOR REMOVAL  
AND INSTALLATION , then do the repair verification .  

NO : Go to step 6.  

6.  Open wire check (LIN line):  
 1. Jump the SCS line with the HDS.  

2. Disconnect the following connector.  
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Alternator 1P connector  

PCM connector B (49P)  

 3. Check for continuity between test points 1 and 2.  

Test condition IG LOCK (0)  

Battery sensor 2P connector: disconnected  

Alternator 1P connector: disconnected  

PCM connector B (49P): disconnected  

Test circuit LIN  

Test point 1 PCM connector B (49P) No. 16 (TAN)  

Test point 2 Alternator 1P connector No. 1 (TAN)  

Fig. 331: Checking Continuity Between PCM Connector B (49P) No. 16 (TAN) And  
Alternator 1P Connector No. 1 (TAN)  
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.  

Is there continuity?  

YES : The LIN wire is OK. Update the PCM See PCM UPDATE or PCM REMOVAL AND  
INSTALLATION if it does not have the latest software, or substitute a known-good PCM See PCM  
REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION or PCM UPDATE , then do the repair verification .  
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NO : Repair an open in the LIN wire between the alternator and the PCM (B16), then do the repair  
verification .  

7.  Open wire check (LIN line):  
 1. Jump the SCS line with the HDS.  
 2. Disconnect the following connectors.  

Alternator 1P connector  

PCM connector B (49P)  

 3. Check for continuity between test points 1 and 2.  

Test condition IG LOCK (0)  

Alternator 1P connector: disconnected  

PCM connector B (49P): disconnected  

Test circuit LIN  

Test point 1 PCM connector B (49P) No. 16 (TAN)  

Test point 2 Alternator 1P connector No. 1 (TAN)  

Fig. 332: Checking Continuity Between PCM Connector B (49P) No. 16 (TAN) And  
Alternator 1P Connector No. 1 (TAN)  
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.  

Is there continuity?  
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YES : The LIN wire is OK. Replace the alternator See ALTERNATOR OVERHAUL or  
ALTERNATOR REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION , then do the repair verification .  

NO : Repair an open in the LIN wire between the alternator and the PCM (B16), then do the repair  
verification .  

REPAIR VERIFICATION  









1. Turn the ignition switch to LOCK (0).  
2. Reconnect all connectors.  
3. Turn the ignition switch to ON (II)  
4. Reset the PCM with the HDS See HOW TO TROUBLESHOOT THE FUEL AND EMISSIONS  
SYSTEMS or HOW TO TROUBLESHOOT THE A/T SYSTEM .  





5. DO THE PCM IDLE LEARN PROCEDURE .  
6. Check for Pending or Confirmed DTCs with the HDS.  

Confirmed  
DTC  

Pending  
DTC  

Freeze  
Frame  DTC Description  

P16E2 PGM-FI-ACG LIN COMMUNICATION  
ERROR  

Is DTC P16E2 indicated?  

YES : Check for poor connections or loose terminals at the alternator, the battery sensor, and the PCM. If the  
PCM was updated, substitute a known-good PCM See PCM UPDATE or PCM REMOVAL AND  
INSTALLATION , then recheck. If the PCM was substituted, go to step 1.  

NO : Troubleshooting is complete. If the PCM was substituted, replace the original PCM See PCM UPDATE  
or PCM REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION . If any other Pending or Confirmed DTCs are indicated, go to  
the indicated DTC's troubleshooting.  

DTC P16E3: PGM-FI-BATTERY SENSOR LIN COMMUNICATION ERROR  
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We also have owner's manuals for other vehicle years:

2024 Honda CR-V Owner's Manual
2023 Honda CR-V Owner's Manual
2022 Honda CR-V Owner's Manual
2021 Honda CR-V Owner's Manual
2020 Honda CR-V Owner's Manual
2019 Honda CR-V Owner's Manual
2018 Honda CR-V Owner's Manual
2017 Honda CR-V Owner's Manual
2016 Honda CR-V Owner's Manual

 

➜CHECK ENGINE LIGHT CODESCHECK ENGINE LIGHT CODES

➜2024 RAM 1500 DTC P162024 RAM 1500 DTC P16

➜QUICK BREAKFAST IDEASQUICK BREAKFAST IDEAS

➜MENU WITH PRICESMENU WITH PRICES

➜10 HEALTHIEST BREAKFAST CEREALS10 HEALTHIEST BREAKFAST CEREALS
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2015 Honda CR-V Owner's Manual
2014 Honda CR-V Owner's Manual
2013 Honda CR-V Owner's Manual
2012 Honda CR-V Owner's Manual
2011 Honda CR-V Owner's Manual
2010 Honda CR-V Owner's Manual
2009 Honda CR-V Owner's Manual
2008 Honda CR-V Owner's Manual
2007 Honda CR-V Owner's Manual

Need help?

If after viewing the owner's manual or service manual you still have some unresolved questions about the
car Honda CR-V you can write to us using the link below, describing your problem in detail, we try to
answer all questions.

Ask your question on the page - Support!

ALL Honda CR-V OWNER'S MANUALS
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2024 Honda CR-V Owner's Manual
2023 Honda CR-V Owner's Manual 2022 Honda CR-V Owner's Manual

2021 Honda CR-V Owner's Manual 2020 Honda CR-V Owner's Manual 2019 Honda CR-V Owner's Manual

2018 Honda CR-V Owner's Manual 2017 Honda CR-V Owner's Manual
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CRVmanuals.com

Honda CR-V Owner's Manuals - view online or download in PDF for free!

USEFUL LINKS

Honda CR-V 2011-2017 Owner's Manual
Honda CR-V 2017-2021 Owner's Manual
Honda CR-V 2021-2023 Owner's Manual
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